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National Smallbore Rifle Championships, 13th – 20th August 2011 
 
In August this year a record number of Kent Shooters took part in the annual 
National Championships at Bisley, with some great successes.  
 

 
 

Individual Achievements 
 
Individual shooting at the National Championships is formed of three elements; the 
Weekend Aggregate, the Grand Aggregate, shot during the week, and the Earl 
Roberts British Championship. The Aggregates are shot in 5 classes, over 50m and 
100yds, with an average of 100 competitors in each class. 
 

Outstanding Kent success of the Championships included: 
 

� Neil Umpleby of Faversham Rifle Club, who won Competition 1 and 
Competition 4 in the Grand Aggregate in Class C (each 40 shots at 50m)  

 

� Sue Adair of Ashford & District Rifle Club, who tied for joint 1st Place in 
Competition 2 in the Grand Aggregate in Class C (40 shots at 100yds) but 
unluckily lost out on countback.  

 

� Neil Umpleby was also selected as a reserve for the England Junior Team in 
the Home Countries International Match, and by finishing in 3rd place in the 
Grand Aggregate in Class C, earned promotion to Class B for next year. 

 



 
Congratulations also to  
 

RobinTaylor, who was the top-scoring Kent competitor in the Grand Aggregate,  
 
Steve Wright, who, by finishing in 8th Place in Class C in the Weekend Aggregate, will 
earn promotion to Class B for next year 
 

and to 
 

Diane Russell and Neil Umpleby, who qualified for the second stage of the Earl 
Roberts British Championship, in which Diane finished in 21st place, missing qualifying 
for the Top-20 Final by 1 point, while Neil went on to compete in the BOBs final for 
competitors in cleasses B, C and D. 
 
Prizegiving 
 

    
 

 



 Grand Aggregate 
 
19 Kent shooters competed in the week-long Grand Aggregate. The Aggregate 
consists of 6 separate competitions, with a total of 280 shots. The competitions are 
squadded, so that all shooters from a particular class shoot at the same time in the 
same conditions.  
 

NAME CLUB SCORE CLASS CLASS PLACINGS 

R Taylor Borough of Wandsworth 2677 X  

D Sprules Ashford & District 2676 X  

Miss D M Russell Ashford & District 2673 X  

K I Adair Ashford & District 2660 A  

M J Ashby Faversham 2657 B 6th Comp 6 

J D Bennett Edenbridge 2651 B  

N J Umpleby Faversham 2651 C 1st Comp 1, 3rd Comp 2, 
1st Comp 4, 3rd Comp 7 
(Grand Aggregate) 

Clive Varrall Ramsgate and Dover 2644 A  

J P Robinson Faversham 2640 B  

J M Wilkes Ashford & District 2635 B  

G M Freeman Ramsgate and Dover 2632 B  

T R Payne Faversham 2631 C 8th Comp 2, 8th Comp 4 

Mrs S F Adair Ashford & District 2622 C 1st= Comp 2 

S Drury Edenbridge 2621 B  

P J S Smith St Nicholas 2613 C  

D M Robinson Faversham 2593 C  

M Arvidson St Nicholas 2566 C  

M Tranter Borough of Wandsworth 2560 C  

R J Atkinson Edenbridge 2524 C  

 
In the unsquadded competitions during the week: 
 

� In the Women’s Bisley Championship, Diane Russell finished in 7th place 

� In the Chas R E Bell competition, Martin Tranter earned 5th place in Class C 

� In the Centenary Competition, Graham Freeman earned 10th Place in Class B 

� In the Bailey Challenge Competition, Clive Varrall earned 5th Place in Class A. 



Weekend Aggregate 
 
18 Kent competitors took part in the Weekend Aggregate competition, firing 120 
shots in a total of 3 competitions, with three further aggregate competitions shot 
concurrently. The Weekend Aggregate is unsquadded, with shooters from a mixture 
of classes on each detail. 
 

NAME CLUB SCORE CLASS CLASS PLACINGS 

D Sprules Ashford & District 1141 X  

S W Wright Ashford & District 1132 C 5th Comp 9,  
7th=  Comp 10  
5th Comp 10b, 8th Comp 
11 (Weekend Agg) 

J D Bennett Edenbridge 1126 B 6th Comp 10b 

M Ashby Faversham 1124 B  

J M Wilkes Ashford & District 1124 B  

M Tranter Borough of Wandsworth 1122 C  

T R Payne Faversham 1117 C  

S P D Drury Edenbridge 1115 B  

T Dodds Tonbridge School 1114 C  

J Robinson Faversham 1108 B  

M D Cox St Nicholas 1108 D  

R J Atkinson Edenbridge 1096 C  

D Robinson Faversham 1093 C  

N J Umbleby Faversham 1092 C  

T Matthewson Tonbridge School 1088 D  

Miss H R Austen Ramsgate & Dover 1083 D  

L Alban-Davies Tonbridge School 1076 D  

I A MacDonald Hildenborough 971 D  

 
Also over the weekend: 
 

� L Alban-Davies of Tonbridge School finished in 17th place in the Junior Bisley 
Championships (under 18), while Miss H Austen of Ramsgate & Dover 
finished in 18th place, and finished in 5th place in the under-16s 
Championship 
 

� In the class C& D pairs for theWeekend Aggregate, L Alban-Davies & T 
Dodds (Tonbridge School) finished in 4th place. 

 



County Teams 
 
County 50m Competition – Wednesday 17th August 
 

The team, selected on the basis of 50m in the Grand Aggregate, put in a very 
steady shoot and ended in a highly credible 13th place out of 24 county teams 
overall. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Alongside this, the County Ladies 50m competition was fired, Kent ending in 12th 
place. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
County Sextette – Thursday 18th August 
 

The Kent team, selected from the Grand Aggregate scores up to Wednesday, and 
with Malcolm Wilkes as official wind coach, finished in 10th place out of 27 County 
teams in the single dewar competition, one of our highest ever finishes.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Robin Taylor 585 
Neil Umpleby 584 
Darren Sprules 584 
Diane Russell 576 
Keith Adair 576 
Clive Varrall 567 

 3472 

Diane Russell 576 
Sue Adair 560 
Holly Austen 547 
 1683 

Darren Sprules 387 
Keith Adiar 386 

Neil Umpleby 382 
Robin Taylor 379 
Diane Russell 376 
Mike Ashby 374 
 2284 



Astor – Friday 19th August 
 

The Astor is a single dewar course, shot for by a club team of six, representing the 
county. This year Ashford & District Rifle Club won the right to represent Kent, 
finishing in 7th place out of 15 teams.. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Queen Alexandra Cup 
 

The Kent County team qualified for the Queen Alexandra Competition Final for the first 
in 5 years, while Robbie Farrant represented Kent as the County’s individual qualifier in 
the competition. The team finished in 8th place. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Diane Russell 381 
Robbie Farrant 380 
Darren Sprules 378 
Alan Parkinson 378 

Malcolm Wilkes 377 
Keith Adair 374 
 2268 

 Deliberate Time Limit Skirmisher Total 
Diane Russell 193 195 13 399 
Darren Sprules 195 194 10 399 
Robbie Farrant 193 188 11 392 
Keith Adair 196 181 9 386 
Ian Knox 186 183 9 378 
John Livingstone 186 172 6 364 
    2319 

The 2011 Kent Astor Team: 

Ashford & District RC 

Kent Queen Alex 

Team Shooters  



Other Photos… 
 

    
Holly Austen enjoys her first County Shoot…            …whilst Sue Adair relaxes on the firing point! 

 

    
...and the men stand around nattering!!!  Niel Umpleby completes another fine shoot 

 
 

      
Malcolm Wilkes as official wind coach!    Neil Umpleby after the ‘BOBs’ 

 
 

Don Mills in his ‘Range 
Officer’ pose – he and 
Cynthia put in a sterling and 
much appreciated effort as 
RCOs this year 



    
they won’t go in just by looking at them!              Darren Sprules boasts that his yellow jacket is 

bigger than theirs!! 

 
 

    
Ahh – Bisley at its finest on a summer’s day…  

 
 

        
The Adairs in ‘wet weather’ mode!      Luckily for Shirley Russell and Sue Adair the sun came out long       

enough for the Pimms!  

Luckily the kind supporters also helped changed 

targets in the rain! 



 
Social Scene 
 
The Annual Kent Dinner was held on its traditional spot of the Thursday evening at the 
Marylebone Pistol Clubhouse. This year, despite shocking bad weather earlier in the day, 
23 Kent shooters and their ‘entourage’ enjoyed a great BBQ and Curry night, fabulously 
cooked by Bob Atkinson, John Bennett and Steve Drury. 

 

     
 
 
 
So another Bisley year passes, we look forward to seeing another enjoyable 
and successful Kent turn-out at next year’s meeting! 


